COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF)	
FLEMING-MASON ENERGY COOPERATIVE,)	Case No. 2023-00223
INC. FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT OF RATES)	

FLEMING-MASON ENERGY COOPERATIVE INC.'S NOTICE OF INTENTION TO IMPLEMENT PROPOSED RATES

The Public Service Commission of Kentucky ("Commission") September 28th, 2023 Order suspended the effective date for the rates proposed in Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, Inc.'s ("Fleming-Mason") Application for five months, up to and including March 1st, 2024 pursuant to KRS 278.190(2). In the event that the Commission does not issue a final order in this proceeding by that date, KRS 278.190(2) allows Fleming-Mason to place the proposed rates and changes in service into effect, subject to refund, after notifying the Commission in writing of its intention so to do.

Fleming-Mason hereby notifies the Commission, pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), that Fleming-Mason intends to place the rates proposed in Fleming-Mason's Application into effect for bills rendered on and after March 29th, 2024. Fleming-Mason is placing these rates into effect, subject to refund, pending the Commission's final order in this matter. In doing so, the Fleming-Mason will comply with all applicable requirements of KRS 278.190.

This 10th day of April, 2024.

Respectfully submitted,

CAMPBELL ROGERS & STACY PLLC ATTORNEYS AT LAW 154 FLEMINGSBURG ROAD MOREHEAD, KY 40351 (606) 783-1012 (606) 784-8926 FAX earl@campbellrogers.com

BY:

EARL ROGERS III
ATTORNEY FOR FLEMING-MASON
ENERGY COOPERATIVE, INC.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the foregoing electronic filing was transmitted to the Kentucky Public Service Commission for filing on April 10th, 2024; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; by virtue of the Commission's Order of July 22, 2021, in case number 2020-00085, no paper copies of this filing will be made.

EARL ROGERS III ATTORNEY FOR

FLEMING-MASON ENERGY COOPERATIVE, INC.